## 1971 Assembly Bill 505

## Date published: June 9, 1972

## CHAPTER 324, Laws of 1971

AN ACT to amend 102.03 (4) of the statutes, relating to workmen's compensation.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in sense and assembly, do enact as follows:

102.03 (4) of the statutes is amended to read:

102.03 (4) The right to compensation and the amount thereof shall in all cases be determined in accordance with the provisions of law in effect as of the date of the injury <u>except</u> that an employe, whose claim for benefits under this chapter was denied on the grounds that wage payments to him were not in lieu of compensation, may apply for benefits within 30 days after the effective date of this amendment (1971) as if the injury was sustained within 2 years of such application, when he was employed by a municipality which had knowledge of the occurrence of such disabling injury to such employe prior to 1945.